

68521-0

68521-0

No. 68521-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLOBAL EDUCATION SERVICES, INC., on behalf of itself and all
others similarly situated,

Respondent/Appellees

vs.

MOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Curt Roy Hinline, WSBA #16317
Robert M. Crowley, WSBA #37953
Carolyn Robbs, WSBA #41913
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206.204.6200
Facsimile: 206.204.6262
Curt.Hinline@bgllp.com
Robert.Crowley@bgllp.com
Carolyn.Robbs@bgllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant Mobal Communications, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

Assignments of Error4

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. Procedural History of *Global v. Mobal*.....5

B. Global’s First Discovery Requests and Mobal’s Responses Thereto.6

C. Global’s Extensive Efforts to Supplement its Responses to Mobal’s First Discovery Requests.9

D. Global’s Motion for Entry of Contempt12

E. Global’s Award of Attorney Fees16

IV. ARGUMENT19

A. The Trial Court Erred When it Found Mobal in Contempt of the November 28th Order19

1. Standard of Review..... 19

2. Washington Law Requires a Showing of Intentional Disobedience of a Court Order in order to Hold a Party in Contempt19

3. Mobal Made Extensive Efforts to Comply with the November 28th Order21

B. The Order Holding Mobal in Contempt Did Not Contain the Requisite Findings of Fact25

1. Argument and Authority25

- C. The Trial Court Erred When it Awarded Global’s Fee Request Because Global Had Not Submitted Any Contemporaneous Records in Support Thereof27
 - 1. Standard of Review.....27
 - 2. Legal Standard for Fee Submissions and Awards28
 - 3. Global’s Fee Request Should Have Been Rejected Outright.....31
 - a. Global presented no evidence that its hours allegedly worked were reasonable31
 - b. Global’s claimed billing rates were unreasonable for the legal work at issue33
- V. CONCLUSION34
- PROOF OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Dunn v. Plese</i> , 134 Wash. 443, 235 P. 961 (1925).....	25, 27
<i>Fischer v. SJB-P.D., Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Gates v. Gomez</i> , 60 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Global Education Services, Inc. v. Mobal Communications, Inc.</i> Court of Appeals, Division I, Case No. 67823-8.....	5, 6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerthart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	29
<i>Hildebrand v. Hildebrand</i> , 32 Wn.2d 311, 201 P.2d 213 (1949).....	25, 27
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	20
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	19, 26
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32

<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	28, 31
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 114 Wn.2d 109, 786 P.2d 265 (1990).....	28
<i>State v. Int'l Typographical Union</i> , 57 Wn.2d 151, 356 P.2d 6 (1960).....	20
<i>Sutherland v. Kitsap County</i> , No. C05-5462, 2007 WL 639786 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 23, 2007)	29, 30, 32

STATUTES

RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	19
-------------------------	----

RULES

Civil Rule 26(b)	21
Civil Rule 26(b)(1)(C)	24
Civil Rule 26(g)	7, 13
Civil Rule 33(a).....	7, 13
Civil Rule 34.....	21
Civil Rule 34(a).....	21
Civil Rule 34(a)(2).....	14, 24
Civil Rule 60(b)(5).....	6
RAP 8.1(b)(1)	6
